

CENTRALIZED CONTRACTS GROUP

NIT No.: TPCODL/CCG/24-25/1000005945

Corrigendum No. – I**Dt.: 17-10-2025****Tender Enquiry No- TPCODL/CCG/24-25/1000005945****Tender Subject** – SITC of two-Socket CPU Server for DC & DR with 7 Years Comprehensive Onsite Hardware and Software Warranty under TPNODL and TPSODL.**Corrigendum Summary:****A] Clause 1.3: Revised Calendar of Event shall be as follows:**

Existing Clause	Proposed Clause
Due Date of Posting Consolidated replies to all the pre-bid queries as received – 08.10.2025, 18:00 Hours	<i>Revised timeline 17.10.2025, 11:00 Hours</i>
Due date and time of receipt of Bids – 15.10.2025, 17:00 Hours	<i>Revised timeline 22.10.2025, 17:00 Hours</i>

NOTE : All Other Terms & Conditions of the tender shall remain unchanged as per NIT document, GCCs and Pre-bid reply.

Approved By,

Sd/-

(Head – Centralized Contracts Group)

Item	Serial Number	Parameter	Specifications as in the NIT	Change Requested	Remarks	TP Odisha Discoms Response
Technical Specifications For 'Two Sockets CPU'	3	Processor	Server should be configured with two in numbers minimum of 36 Cores 5th Generation Intel Xeon-Platinum 2.40 GHz Processor or higher	Server should be configured with two in numbers minimum of 36 Cores 5th Generation Intel Xeon-Gold 2.20 GHz Processor or higher	There are no such processor (Platinum, 36-core, 2.4GHz) available from the 5th Generation processor OEM - Intel and the minimum available processor in the 36-core category is "Intel Gold 6554S 36-core/2.2GHz". Kindly revise accordingly.	This clause is to be read as "Server should be configured with two in numbers minimum of 36 Cores 5th Generation Intel Xeon-Platinum 2.30 GHz Processor or higher"
Technical Specifications For 'Two Sockets CPU'	5	Memory	Server should be configured with 1TB of ECC DDR4 Memory or higher and scalable upto 2 TB memory	Server should be configured with 1TB of ECC DDR5 Memory or higher and scalable upto 2TB memory.	NIT asks 5th Gen processor and DDR4 is not supported in 5th Gen processors. DDR5 is the supported memory module configuration.	Tender clause stands and this is to further clarify that RAM with compatible technology / generation should be provided.
Technical Specifications For 'Two Sockets CPU'	10	Gigabit Ethernet Ports	Server should be configured with dual port x 10/25Gb SFP+ and dual port x 1GbE RJ-45 (along with compatible transceivers)		We understand that 25G-SR transceivers to be supplied. Kindly confirm.	This clause is to be read as "Server should be configured with dual port x 10/25Gb SFP+ and dual port x1GbE RJ-45 (along with compatible transceivers for 10G communication from Day1)"
Technical Specifications For 'Two Sockets CPU'	12	Additional Ethernet Ports	Server should be configured with a Dual Port 10/25 Gb Direct Attach/SFP+ Network Adapter (along with compatible transceivers)		We understand that 25G-SR transceivers to be supplied. Kindly confirm.	This clause is to be read as "Server should be configured with a Dual Port 10/25 Gb Direct Attach/SFP+ Network Adapter (along with compatible transceivers for 10G communication from Day1)"
Technical Specifications For 'Two Sockets CPU'	15	Redundant Power Supply	Server should be configured with Dual hot-pluggable redundant power supplies with 80 PLUS Platinum certification or similar energy efficient certifications (<=1100 W)	Server should be configured with Dual hot-pluggable redundant power supplies with 80 PLUS Platinum certification or similar energy efficient certifications (<=1600 W)	Current configuration is estimated above 1100W as per ask with 100% usage. Additional buffer to be kept for near-future upgrades. Kindly revise to allow power supply configurations accordingly.	This clause is being omitted. However, better energy efficient devices are preferred.

Technical Specifications For 'Two Sockets CPU'	19	OS Support	Offered hardware should support latest OS versions of Windows & Unix such as server 2016/2019/2022, RHEL 7/8, SUSE 12 / Ubuntu / Oracle Linux etc. & future versions	Offered hardware should support latest OS versions of Windows & Unix such as server 2019/2022/2025, RHEL 8/9/10, SUSE 15 / Ubuntu / Oracle Linux etc. & future versions	Kindly remove the obsolete/EoSL versions from OS supportability clause.	This clause is to be read as "Offered hardware should support latest OS versions of Windows & Unix such as Windows Server 2019/ 2022 or higher versions, RHEL 8 /9 /10 or higher versions, SUSE 15 or future versions/ Ubuntu / Oracle Linux etc. & future versions"
Technical Specifications For 'Two Sockets CPU'	21	Warranty	7 Years Comprehensive Onsite Hardware & software OEM Warranty 24*7 with 1 hr. response time & 4 hrs. resolution time	7 Years Comprehensive Onsite Hardware & software OEM Warranty 24*7 with 1 hr. response time & Next-Business-Day resolution time	Delivery asked is out of Bhubaneswar city limits from logistics operational perspective and 4 hours resolution would not be possible. Hence, request relax the clause.	Tender clause is to be read as follows "7 Years Comprehensive Onsite Hardware & software OEM Warranty 24*7 with 1 hr. response time & 4 hrs. resolution time and selected party must plan accordingly to meet the SLA"
Technical Specifications For 'Two Sockets CPU'	3		Processor: Server should be configured with two in numbers minimum of 36 Cores 5th Generation Intel Xeon-Platinum 2.40 GHz Processor or higher	In Intel 5th Gen Xeon CPU's there is no 36 Core processor in PLATINUM Series, refer this link on Intel's Website. Thus, can we propose the following Intel CPU i.e. 2 x Intel® Xeon® Platinum 8452Y 2.0GHz, 36C/72T, 16GT/s, 67.5M Cache, Turbo, HT (300W) DDR5-4800. Turbo Frequency 3.2 GHz.	https://www.intel.com/content/www/us/en/products/sku/231761/intel-xeon-platinum-8452y-processor-67-5m-cache-2-00-ghz/specifications.html	This clause is to be read as "Server should be configured with two in numbers minimum of 36 Cores 5th Generation Intel Xeon-Platinum 2.30 GHz Processor or higher"

Technical Specifications For 'Two Sockets CPU'	21	Warranty	Warranty: 7 Years Comprehensive Onsite Hardware & software OEM Warranty 24*7 with 1 hr. response time & 4 hrs. resolution time	1. The resolution time is only for the hardware related issues & tickets & not for any OS or Software related problems. 2. Can we propose 24*7*365 OEM warranty with 4 hrs of response time & hardware resolution on best effort basis. This is because of the locations, H/w OEM's are not able to deliver 4 hrs. of resolution time for hardware related support tickets & issues. 3. These pincodes are currently served under 2nd Business Days of SLA by H/w OEM's		Tender clause is to be read as follows "7 Years Comprehensive Onsite Hardware & software OEM Warranty 24*7 with 1 hr. response time & 4 hrs. resolution time and selected party must plan accordingly to meet the SLA"
Scope of Work & Service Level Agreement	2 (a)		Commencement of Warranty Period: The warranty/support period will start from date of completion of installation of device i.e. from the date on which installation report is signed by TP Odisha discoms in TP Odisha discoms format.	The warranty period starts from the date of invoicing from the OEM. Request you to please consider "Warranty Period should start from the date of invoicing from OEM."		Tender clause stands.

Special Conditions of Contract 13.1	7	Payment Terms: On delivery of the materials in good condition and post installation followed by certification of acceptance by certified official, Associate shall submit the Bills/Invoices in original in the name of respective Odisha discom to Invoice Desk. The payment shall be released within 45 days from the date of the submission of error free certified bills/ invoices. Any change in statutory taxes, duties and levies during the contract period shall be borne by respective discom. However, in case of delay in work execution owing to reasons not attributable to respective discom, any increase in total liability shall be passed on the Bidder, whereas any benefits arising owing to such statutory variation in taxes and duties shall be passed on respective Odisha Discom.	We request Payment Terms should be 80% on delivery & balance 20% after successful installation completion.		NIT terms will remain same.
Scope of Work & Service Level Agreement	7	Delivery Time: The devices should be delivered within 8 weeks from order issuance date and installation of the same should be done in one week from the date of intimation. (Client will intimate date to bidder for installation of equipment's).	We request to provide us atleast 10 working days of timelines to complete the server installation from the date of intimation to the bidder.		Tender clause stands.
Technical Specifications For 'Two Sockets CPU'	3	Processor Server should be configured with two in numbers minimum of 36 Cores 5th Generation Intel Xeon-Platinum 2.40 GHz Processor or higher	Server should be configured with two in numbers minimum of 36 Cores 5th Generation Intel Xeon-Gold 2.20 GHz Processor or higher	There are no such processor (Platinum, 36-core, 2.4GHz) available from the 5th Generation processor OEM - Intel and the minimum available processor in the 36-core category is "Intel Gold 6554S 36-core/2.2GHz". Kindly revise accordingly.	This clause is to be read as "Server should be configured with two in numbers minimum of 36 Cores 5th Generation Intel Xeon-Platinum 2.30 GHz Processor or higher"
Technical Specifications For 'Two Sockets CPU'	5	Memory Server should be configured with 1TB of ECC DDR4 Memory or higher and scalable upto 2 TB memory	Server should be configured with 1TB of ECC DDR5 Memory or higher and scalable upto 2TB memory.	NIT asks 5th Gen processor and DDR4 is not supported in 5th Gen processors.DDR5 is the supported memory module configuration.	Tender clause stands and this is to further clarify that RAM with compatible technology / generation should be provided.

Technical Specifications For 'Two Sockets CPU'	10	Gigabit Ethernet Ports	Server should be configured with dual port x 10/25Gb SFP+ and dual port x1GbE RJ-45 (along with compatible transceivers)		We understand that 25G-SR transceivers to be supplied. Kindly confirm.	This clause is to be read as "Server should be configured with dual port x 10/25Gb SFP+ and dual port x1GbE RJ-45 (along with compatible transceivers for 10G communication from Day1)"
Technical Specifications For 'Two Sockets CPU'	12	Additional Ethernet Ports	Server should be configured with a Dual Port 10/25 Gb Direct Attach/SFP+ Network Adapter (along with compatible transceivers)		We understand that 25G-SR transceivers to be supplied. Kindly confirm.	This clause is to be read as "Server should be configured with a Dual Port 10/25 Gb Direct Attach/SFP+ Network Adapter (along with compatible transceivers for 10G communication from Day1)"
Technical Specifications For 'Two Sockets CPU'	15	Redundant Power Supply	Server should be configured with Dual hot-pluggable redundant power supplies with 80 PLUS Platinum certification or similar energy efficient certifications (<=1100 W)	Server should be configured with Dual hot-pluggable redundant power supplies with 80 PLUS Platinum certification or similar energy efficient certifications (<=1600 W)	Current configuration is estimated above 1100W as per ask with 100% usage. Additional buffer to be kept for near-future upgrades. Kindly revise to allow power supply configurations accordingly.	This clause is being omitted. However, better energy efficient devices are preferred.
Technical Specifications For 'Two Sockets CPU'	19	OS Support	Offered hardware should support latest OS versions of Windows & Unix such as server 2016/2019/2022, RHEL 7/8, SUSE 12 / Ubuntu / Oracle Linux etc. & future versions	Offered hardware should support latest OS versions of Windows & Unix such as server 2019/2022/2025, RHEL 8/9/10, SUSE 15 / Ubuntu / Oracle Linux etc. & future versions	Kindly remove the obsolete/EoSL versions from OS supportability clause.	This clause is to be read as "Offered hardware should support latest OS versions of Windows & Unix such as Windows Server 2019/ 2022 or higher versions, RHEL 8 /9 /10 or higher versions, SUSE 15 or future versions/ Ubuntu / Oracle Linux etc. & future versions"

Technical Specifications For 'Two Sockets CPU'	21	Warranty	7 Years Comprehensive Onsite Hardware & software OEM Warranty 24*7 with 1 hr. response time & 4 hrs. resolution time	7 Years Comprehensive Onsite Hardware & software OEM Warranty 24*7 with 1 hr. response time & Next-Business-Day resolution time	Delivery asked is out of Bhubaneswar city limits from logistics operational perspective and 4 hours resolution would not be possible. Hence, request relax the clause.	Tender clause is to be read as follows "7 Years Comprehensive Onsite Hardware & software OEM Warranty 24*7 with 1 hr. response time & 4 hrs. resolution time and selected party must plan accordingly to meet the SLA"
				We would like to humbly request a revision of the PBG requirement to 3% of the base order value (excluding taxes) instead of the current 10%, considering the following: 1. We are operating on thin margins due to competitive pricing and market conditions.		NIT terms will remain same.
1	31	Processor (Technical specification)	Server should be configured with two in numbers minimum of 36 Cores 5th Generation Intel Xeon-Platinum 2.40 GHz Processor or higher	Kindly amend this clause as "Server should be configured with two in numbers minimum of 32 Cores 5th Generation Intel Xeon-Platinum 2.40 GHz Processor or higher" As the 36 core processor in Xeon platinum does not comes.		This clause is to be read as "Server should be configured with two in numbers minimum of 36 Cores 5th Generation Intel Xeon-Platinum 2.30 GHz Processor or higher"